## 09-92

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** The President of the Village is authorized and directed to execute and send to the Village of Loami a letter is substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.

**<u>BECTION 2</u>**: This resolution is effective immediately. PASSED this  $\underline{9}$  day of  $\underline{JUNE}$ , 1992.

CARL OBLINGER, VILLAGE/PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

0

AYES: NAYS:

1-9-92 PASSED: **APPROVED:** 

ABSENT:

June 5, 1992

The Honorable Richard Mowery Village President Village of Loami Loami Village Hall Loami, IL 62661

Re: Village of Loami, Illinois

Dear Mayor Mowery:

Enclosed is a resolution passed by the Village of Chatham on June \_\_\_\_\_, 1992, which commits the Village of Chatham to supplying the Village of Loami with water should the Village of Loami fund and construct a water main from the Village of Loami to the Village of Chatham. The commitment is good for four years from the date of the resolution; upon completion of the water main, the Village of Chatham will commit to supplying your requirements for 25 years.

As you may be aware, the Village of Chatham obtains its water from the City of Springfield under a long term supply agreement which expires in the year 2010; the agreement can be terminated by either party prior to that time under certain conditions. While the Village of Chatham will use best efforts to provide the Village of Loami's requirements, there is no guarantee that this supply arrangement with the City of Springfield will last indefinitely or even until 2010. Hence, the enclosed resolution is tendered to you with the understanding that Chatham is committed only to using best efforts to obtaining an adequate supply of water for Loami, and that if the Springfield water supply should become unavailable, Loami may have to look to other sources of supply.

In addition, this resolution is tendered to you with the understanding that it will be subject to the negotiation and execution of a written water supply agreement which will provide for the ownership by Chatham of portions of the water line to be constructed by Loami, with a boundary line between the Chatham and Loami portions of the line at a point to be determined. The agreement will provide that Chatham will supply water at its cost. letter by Board action and sign and return a copy of this letter for our lifes.

We are most del ghted to have this oppo tunity to work with a sister unit of government in solving a pressing problem. We look forward to a long and happy relationship ith the Village of Loami.

Village of hatham, Illinois,

By:\_

Carl Oblinger, Village President

Accepted by the Village of Loami by motion duly made, seconded and passed on June , 1992.

Village of Loami, Illinois

By:\_

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

Richard Mowery, Village President